
 

 

 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 

To:   City Councillors: Pitt (Chair), Tunnacliffe (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Boyce, Bird, 
Brierley, Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Price, Todd-Jones and Ward 
 
County Councillors: Manning, Onasanya, Sales and Scutt 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 29 January 2014 

  

Date: Thursday, 6 February 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Shirley Primary School, Nuffield Road, Cambridge CB4 1TF 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 
 

PLANNING ITEMS 

  

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PLANNING)    

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
Services should be sought before the meeting.  

3    MINUTES (PLANNING)  (Pages 7 - 8)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 21st November 2013 as a 
correct record. (Pages 7 - 8) 

4    PLANNING ITEMS    

 The applications for planning permission listed below require determination. 
A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site. 
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting. 
  

4a   13/1527/FUL - 53 Ramsden Sqare  (Pages 19 - 42)  

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

Meeting Information 
 

Public Speaking 
on Planning Items 

Area Committees consider planning applications 
and related matters. On very occasions some 
meetings may have parts, which will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the 
press and public will be given.  
 
Members of the public who want to speak about 
an application on the agenda for this meeting 
may do so, if they have submitted a written 
representation within the consultation period 
relating to the application and notified the 
Committee Manager that they wish to speak by 
12.00 noon on the working day before the 
meeting. 
 
Public speakers will not be allowed to circulate 
any additional written information to their 
spe
[...]
rey side extension to no. 53 Ramsden 

Square to form one 1-bed and one 2-bed 
maisonette. 

Applicant Mr Nik Percival 
183 Coolidge Gardens Cottenham Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB24 8RH 

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

1. The proposal would not have a 
detrimental visual impact on the 
streetscene or on the character of the 
surrounding area; 

2. The proposal would not have a 
significant detrimental impact on 
neighbouring occupiers and would 
provide an appropriate standard of living 
accommodation; and 

3. Adequate cycle and bin storage is 
proposed. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 53 Ramsden Square is a two-storey, semi-detached house 

situated on the northwestern side of the square.  The houses 
back onto to an area of public open space in the centre of the 
square.  The site is not within a Conservation Area. 
 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 17



1.2 The house has an existing flat roofed, single storey extension at 
the rear on the southwestern side, which is 2.3m in width. 
 

2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Full planning permission is sought for a two storey extension to 

the side of 53 Ramsden Square to create one one-bed flat on 
the ground floor; and one two-bed, duplex flat on the first floor 
and in the roofspace.  Both flats would be accessed from an 
entrance door at the front of the building. 

 
2.2 The proposed building would stand in line with the front 

elevation of the existing house with a bay window to the front of 
the same depth as the bay window to No. 53 but of a different 
design.  At the rear, the proposed building would stand in line 
with the original two storey part of No. 53, with an additional two 
storey, flat roofed element standing in line with the single storey 
extension to No. 53. 

 
2.3 Bin stores would be situated to the front of No. 53 for the use of 

this property; to the front of the extension for one of the flats; 
and in the rear 
[...]
licy is also not relevant.  Parts a) b) c) and e) of 
policy 3/10 will be addressed later on in this report. 

 
8.5 In my opinion, the principle of the development is acceptable 

and in accordance with policy 5/1 of the Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006). 

 
Context of site, design and external spaces 

 
8.6 Ramsden Square consists of semi-detached houses which back 

onto a public open space.  Originally, at each corner of the 

Page 22



Square there was a pair of semi-detached houses standing at 
an angle creating a sense of openness between this pair and 
the neighbouring pairs.  Overtime, this openness has been 
eroded by extensions and additional infill dwellings. 

 
8.7 The proposal would appear as an additional dwelling to the side 

of 53 Ramsden Square, creating a terrace of three.  This 
terraced form is not unusual in the Square and it is my opinion 
that the formation of a terrace would not be out of character with 
the area.  The proposed building would stand in line with the 
attached neighbours, Nos. 53 and 51 Ramsden Square, and in 
my view would not have a detrimental impact on the 
streetscene.  However, to ensure that the development does not 
stand out, I recommend that samples of materials are required 
by condition (5). 

 
8.8 Concern has been raised that the proposed parking spaces to 

the front of No. 53 would damage the roots of the tree on the 
verge.  Considering that this tree does not enjoy any form of 
protection and could be felled at any time, I do not believe it 
would be reasonable to refuse planning permission due to the 
potential loss of this tree.   

 
8.9 In my opinion the proposal is compliant with Cambridge Local 

Plan (2006) policies 3/4, 3/7, 3/11, 3/14, and part c) of policy 
3/10.  

 
 Residential Amenity 

 
Impact on amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
 

8.10 The neighbouring dwellings that may potentially be impacted on 
by the proposals are 53 Ramsden Square to the northeast; and 
55 and 57 Ramsden Square to the
[...]
 has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved scheme. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006, policy 4/13) 
 
5. No development shall take place until samples of the materials 

to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Page 31



  
 Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the external surfaces 

is appropriate. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/12 
and 3/14) 

 
6. No development shall commence until such time as full details 

of the on-site storage facilities for waste including waste for 
recycling have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  Thereafter the development shall be in 
accordance with the approved details. The approved facilities 
shall be retained thereafter unless alternative arrangements are 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.   

  
 Reason; To protect the amenities of nearby residents/occupiers 

and in the interests of visual amenity. (East of England Plan 
2008 policy ENV7 and Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 
and 4/13) 

 
7. No development shall commence until details of facilities for the 

covered, secured parking of bicycles for use in connection with 
the development hereby permitted shall be submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority in writing.  The 
approved facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved details before use of the development commences. 

  
 Reason: To ensure appropriate provision for the secure storage 

of bicycles. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/6) 
 
8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or with 
any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modifications) no windows or dormer windows shall be 
constructed other than with the prior formal permission of the 
local planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/14) 
 
9. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any 
order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no extensions, or additions or garages shall be 
erected other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission. 

Page 32



  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of adjoining properties, and to 

prevent overdevelopment of the site. (Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policies 3/4 and 3/14) 

 
10. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved plans as listed on this decision 
notice. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of 

doubt and to facilitate any future application to the Local 
Planning Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair and 
Spokesperson of this Committee to extend the period for 
completion of the Planning Obligation required in 
connection with this development, if the Obligation has not 
been completed by 6th May 2014, or if Committee determine 
that the application be refused against officer 
recommendation of approval, it is recommended that the 
application be refused for the following reason(s): 
 
The proposed development does not make appropriate 
provision for public open space, community development 
facilities, waste facilities, and monitoring in accordance with 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/8, 3/12, 5/5, 5/14, 
8/3 and 10/1 and as detailed in the Planning Obligation Strategy 
2010, and the Open Space Standards Guidance for 
Interpretation and Implementation 2010. 

 
In the event that the application is refused, and an Appeal 
is lodged against the decision to refuse this application, 
delegated authority is sought to allow officers to negotiate 
and complete the Planning Obligation required in 
connection with this development 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes (Planning)
	Planning Items
	4a 13/1527/FUL - 53 Ramsden Sqare
	13/1527/FUL - Location Plan
	13/1527/FUL - Floor plans
	13/1527/FUL - Elevations




Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 6 February 2014 

 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 6 February 2014 
 6.30  - 6.36 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Pitt (Chair), Tunnacliffe (Vice-Chair), Boyce, Bird, 
Brierley, Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Price, Todd-Jones and Ward. 
 
County Councillors: Manning and Onasanya 
 
Officers: 
Principal Planning Officer: Toby Williams 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

14/1/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies were received. 

14/2/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

14/3/NAC Minutes (Planning) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 21st November 2013 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

14/4/NAC Planning Items 

4a 13/1527/FUL - 53 Ramsden Sqare 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission. 
 
The application sought approval for the erecting of a two storey side extension 
to 53 Ramsden Square to form one 1-bed and one 2-bed maisonette. 
 
The Committee agreed an additional condition was needed regarding 
considerate contractors obligations. 
 
Resolved (by 10 votes to 0) to grant the application for planning permission 
in accordance with officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 6 February 2014 

 

 
 
 

2 

officer report, subject to the conditions recommended by the officers and 
subject to an additional condition: 
 
 

No development shall take place until arrangements for contractors' 
parking and deliveries have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. The approved arrangements, which shall 
preclude vehicles parking or waiting on the grass verges, and the 
storage of materials on the verges, shall be adhered to throughout the 
development. 

 
Reason: To protect visual amenity, and the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers, and to avoid damage to the highway. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 8/2) 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.36 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


